HB1491/827272/1

BY: Finance Committee

AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL 1491

(Third Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in line 8, after "<u>circumstances</u>;" insert "<u>making a conforming change</u>;"; in line 10, strike the first comma and substitute "<u>or</u>"; in the same line, strike "<u>, or water</u>"; in line 15, strike the first comma and substitute "<u>and</u>"; in lines 15 and 16, strike "<u>, and water</u>"; and after line 17, insert:

"BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments,

<u>Article – Public Utilities</u>

Section 7-301(c)(3)

Annotated Code of Maryland

(2010 Replacement Volume and 2017 Supplement)".

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 2, after line 20, insert:

"<u>7–301.</u>

(c) (3) [Except as provided in § 7–304.1 of this subtitle, the] THE Commission may not authorize a gas company or electric company to service an occupancy unit or shopping center unit subject to this subsection unless the building or shopping center has individual metered service or submetering as provided under § 7–303 or § 7–304 of this subtitle for each individually leased or owned occupancy unit or shopping center unit."

On page 3, in lines 15 and 22, in each instance, strike the first comma and substitute "or"; in line 20, strike the second comma and substitute "or"; and in lines 15, 20 and 21, and 22 and 23, in each instance, strike ", or water".